Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Soymagic (U K ) Limated

Company number

(04879587

In the

District Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

Court case number
1403 of 2009

We

Howard Smith
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Firmm
KPMG LLP

i The Embankment
Newville St

Leeds

LS1 4DW

Untted Kingdom

Administrators of the above Company attach a interim progress report for the period

from to
28 May 2010 12 October 2010
/ I fau B
s d A MA
Jomnt Aﬁim}nlstrator ~ -
Dated 16 December 2010
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Caroline HOOpCI’
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1twiil help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to | Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW Tel
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

BRI

22/12/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send st to the Regsirar of Companies at-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl




e

KPMG LLP Tel +44 {0} 113 231 3000
Restructuring Fax +44 (0) 113 231 3183
1 The Embankment DX 724440 Leeds

Neville Street

Leeds

LSt 4DW

United Kingdom

Mr P Davies
Registrar of Companies
Companies House

Crown Way ourret  1F hs/re/ct
Cardiff
CF14 3UZ Contact Tim Montgomery

+44 113 231 3726

20 December 2010

Dear Mr Davies,

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited in Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Admunistrators - Howard Smith and Mark Firmin

[ write further to your letter dated 8 December and your subsequent telephone conversation
with my colleague, Tim Montgomery

In accordance with Rule 2 47(4) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, I attach two
copies of Form 2 24B, the Admimstrators' interim progress report for the period 28 May 2010
to 12 October 2010 Please note that this report was prepared 1n support of an application for
an extension of the Administration

Following this application, the court ordered that the Admimstration be extended until 27
November 2011 and, in addition, that the interim progress report up to 12 October 2010 may be
distributed to creditors 1n substitution for the report that would have been dated 27 November
2010 As such, the next progress report will cover the period from 13 October 2010 to 27 May
2011

I shall be grateful 1f you will acknowledge receipt by stamping the copy form and returning 1t to
me n the enclosed self addressed envelope If you have any queries regarding the above then

please contact my colleague, Tim Montgomery on the details above

Yours sincerely ,-
- ) Limited

Joint Admmnistrator . COMPANIES HOUSE

The affaurs, business and property of the canpany are being managed by the Joint Administrators

Howard Srmith 15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Mark Granville Firmin 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Qartered Accountants in England &
Wales

KPMG LLP B UK kruted hatsiity partnershup 18 a subsicary of KPMG

Europa LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of indapendant

mamber {irmns sifdated with KPMG Intarnational Cooperative 8 Swiss Regstered in England No QC301540

entity Rogstared olfice 8 Saksbury Squase London ECAY DB




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
t4 October 2010

Thes report comaims 18 puges

hs/te/ct

Sen Notiee Aboat this Repoit Al nghts rosonad




Sovemagee (U R ) Limuted (i acimmsiration)

Report 1o Creduors pursuent 10 Rufe 2 47 of the Tusolvency Rules 1986
APMGILP

I4 Qurober 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Repoit has been piepared by Howard Smuth and Matk Fumm. the Jomnt
Admunsttators of Soymagic (U K ') Linnted, solely to comply with then statutory duty to
tepott to creditots under the insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admimisuation,
and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be 1ehied upon by any other peison or for
any other purpose ol in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used and 1s not suitable to
be used, Lo inform any nvestment decision m ietation to the debt of o1 any financial
mterest i Soymagte (U K ) Emuted

Any estimated outcomes for cieditors mcluded tn this Report aie itlusuative only and
cannot be 1elied upon as gurdance as to the actuat ouicomes for cieditots

Any petson that chooses to tely on this Report for any puipose o1 m any context othet
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own 1ish  To the fullest extent
permitied by law. the Jomt Adminisuators do not assume any responsibihty and will not
accept any habihity n tespect of this Repoit o any such peison

Howard Snuth s authonsed to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practiioners Association

Mark Granville Fumin s authonised to act as an msolvency practittoner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England & Wales

The Joint Admimistiators act as agents for Soymagie (U K ) Limited and contiact without
personal habihty  The appointments of the Jornt Administiators are personal 1o them and,
to the fullest exient permitted by law KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any habihity to any petson n tespect of this Report or the conduct of the
admimstiation

e Noties About this Repen Al ieghis resesved 1




A

Sovmage (U R ) Limuted (i adimstration)

Repoit 1o Credums puwsuane 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insofveney Rules 1986
APVCGELP

14 Ocraber 2011)

Glossary

Jomt Admunstiatoss Howard Smiuth and Mark Granville Fumm of KPMG LLP |
The Embankment Neville Stieet, Leeds LS| 4DW

Admuiustration Grders  The Admimstiation Oirders dated 28 May 2010 gianted by the
High Court of Justice Chancery Division  Leeds District
Regisuy Court case number 1403 of 2000

the Company Soymagic (U K ) Limited
{Company registered number 1845901)

the Duectors Alon Salamon
Imte Rochhtz
Joseph Rochlitz
Yatich Stemberg
Stanley Shieeve
Yan Webman

Baiclays Bank or the Baiclays Bank ple. Baiclays Commercial, and Baiclays

Bank Mercantile Business Finance Linuted
the Proposals Repoit to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to

the Insalvency Act 1986
KPMG KPMG LLP
Sanderson Weatheiall  Sandeison Weatherall LLP, the chattered suiveyors engaged by

the Jomt Admunmistiators to value and assist in ieahising the
property of the Company

S MNonce About ths Report A nights resarsd 3



chask

T Sovnuigre (U R ) Linuted (in admunstration)
Report 1o Creduors puwsuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Imsoleney Rules 1986
APMG TP
14 October 2011
Contents
H Introduction 4
2 Progress of the Administration 4
3 Realisations 5
4 Cost of realisations 5
5 Extension request 7
6 Estimated outcome for creditors 8
7 Future conduct of the administration 9
8 End of administration 10
Appendices
[ Statutory Information
2 lomnt Admimstiators’ tme costs and expenses ftom 28 May 2009 to 12
October 2010
3 Jomnt Admimstiators charge out 1ates and expenses
4 lomt Administiators teceipts and payments account for the penod 28 May
2010 to 12 October 2010
5 Form 2 24 Abstract of Adimmisuators’ receipts and payments as at 12

Qctober 2010

s Motiee Abont s Repont Al ochis ressaned 3




(R

i bdsl

Lad - ouess
Sovmagre (U R ) Linured (in adnumistianon)
Report 1o Creduors prasuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insohvenay Rules 19856
APVGELP
14 October 2010
Introduction

Further to the previous teport to cieditors dated 21 June 2010 this 1eport provides an
update on the powess of the admisnauon since the appomtment of Jomnt
Admimistiators and covers the peniod from 28 May 2010 1o 12 October 2010 inclusive

The putpose ot this 1epott 1s to update cieditors as to the progress of the administiation
and to support an application to the court for an extension of the admunistation past s
cunient automatic ternunation date of 27 November 2010

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule Bl the funcuons of the Jomt
Administiators may be exercised by either o both of them

The requisite statutory information m 1espect of the Company s attached at Appendin |

Pwsuant to the Statement of Insolvency Practice 7, all amounts m this 1epoit and its
attachments ate stated net of VAT

Progress of the Administration

Sale ot the Company’s assets

As pieviously teported, attempts by the Jomt Admmstigtors 1o achieve a sale ol the
business as an operating unit have been unsuccessful

As such the Jomt Admimstiatois with the agieement of the puimary secuted lender,
contmue to engage Sanderson Weatherall to market the Company’s fieehold propeity and
remaiming assets of the busimess on a bieak up basis

Sanderson Weatherall contues to matket both the frechold property and 1emammng plant
& machmery atthe site There have now been seveial offers for both the property and the
plant & machmenry sepatately

The Jomt Administtators have vet to accept any of these offers although are now n

discussions with several mtetested parties aimed at clanfying details of then offers and
achieving a simultaneous disposal of the pioperty and the plant & machinery

Sew Soie Abour this Repont Mg his roenved 1




IR

S LwU

Soveagic (U K ) Lnuted (i addnunniration)

Repott to Creduors pursuant to Ride 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986
APVG TP

14 Ocrober (110

[P

d
I~

2
¥

41

Realisations

The following provides a summary of asset 1ealisations and should be read in conjunction
with Appendices 4 and 5 Theire have been no teceipts in the petiod. other than a VAT
tefund of £1 950

Book debts

As previously reported. KPMG RRG. a speciahist debt coellection department, have
collected the pre-appomtment ledgers

As previously 1eported 1eabisations of book debts to date 1s £7.623 23 Due to a number
of contias and set offs between customer and supphict accounts no further 1ealisattons aic
expected to be made 1n 1espect ol book debts

Stoch

As previously teported the Jomt Admimstiators have teahsed £10008 18 for the
remaming stoch Due to the nature of the business the majority of stoch was sold quickly
to enable the lomt Adnumistators to retan the value i the food products No furthel
realisations are anticipated fiom the Company s stock l

Cash at bank

As previously reported the Jomnt Admumstators have transtened £389 59 from the
Company s pre-appomtment bank accounts This iepiesents the balance of the accounts at
the date of the appointment of the lomt Adnumistrators

Cost of realisations

The detailed costs of tealisations ate included m Appendin 4 to this Repoit and an
abstiact of 1eceipts and payments m the statutory form for the peitod fiom 28 May 2010
to 12 October 2010 15 attached at Appendin 3 A bnief summaiy of the matenal costs 1s
provided below

The Joint Administrators’ time costs

The basts of the Joint Admimistiators fees 1s tuime properly spent at KPMG LLP standard
houtlv 1ates A bieakdown of these rates for the duration of the admimistiation 1s mcluded
in Appendin 3 to this Report

St Noties Abount thes Report All nghis resanved

(¥}




Sovmagic (U K ) Limted (in adninotratton)

Repoet to Creditors pu suant o Rule 247 of the Tmvolveney Rudes 1986
APVIG T LP

14 Ociober 2011

In the period trom 28 May 2010 to 12 October 2010, we have incuned time costs of
£14 107 75 1epresentuing 57 hows at an average 1ate of £247 per howr  This includes tax
VAT and penstons advice fiom KPMG LLP m-house speciahists

Total tme costs mcuried from the appomtment of the Admiistators on 28 May 2009 to
12 October 2010 are £194,319 1epresenting 796 howrs at an average 1ate of £244 per how

[n addition o our tune costs, expenses of £2 428 52 have been ncunied fiom the date of
appomtment

To date no fee o1 expenses have been drawn on this mattel

In accordance with SIP 9 a bieahdown of the time costs incunted to date for each grade of
staft and category | expenses are attached at Appendin 3

In accotdance with Rule 2 106 (5A) of Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administiators
remunetation shall be fixed by the agieement of Barclays Bank the pnimary secured
creditor of the Company Please note that in respect of time costs mcuned duning the
Admimistiation we do not anticipate making a full recovery

A creditors gude 1o tees was provided with the Admimistiators proposals  If you would
Ithe a further copy. this can be obtained by logging onto the R3 website at

https Zwww 13 org uk/uploads/documents/Guide%200%20Administiator s%20Fees pdi

Flowever, 1t vou ate unable to access this aumde please contact Carolme Tiask on 0113
334 2924

Please note that all statt who have worhed on this assignment mcluding cashiets and
sectetarial staif have charged tme duectly 1o the assignment and ame cluded m the
analysis of ume spent  he cost of statf employed i the cential administiation functions
15 not chatged dinectly to this assignment but is reflected m the geneial level of ¢charge out
tates

Professional tees

Agents’ fees

As detailed above Sanderson Weatheiall were engaged to provide a valuation of the
business and assets of the Company asset cisposal advice to the Administiators and 1o act
as agents 1o matket and sell the Company’s fieehold property and other assets No fees
have been paid to Sanderson Weatheratl i the period however, fuither anticipated costs
in ielation to the valuaton marheung sale of the Company s assets and the labour costs
of cleanng the stte are estumated to be £20 000

Please note that this amount does not include commission on ihe sale of the Company s

plant & machinery and other assets which will be payable by the purchasers upon sale of
the asscts

Sew Notice About this Keport - S gdis oo 6




N

N

I~
(R

8]
(8]

Soymagic (U R ) Linuted (v adunnssration)

Repoirto Crediuors pursuconi to Rule 2 47 of the Isoh ency Rules 19856
APMG LLP

14 October 20110

Also the amount above does not nclude comnussion payable upon the completion of the
sale of the Company s fiechold property This comnussion has been agreed at | 25% of
the final sales value

Heat & hght

Payments have been made to nPower n respect of electnieity supply totalhing £15,806 n
the peood  This amount covers electieity supply to the freehold premises for the period
from appomtment 28 May 2009 to 31 May 2010  Theie 15 a standing chaige of
apptonimately £1 500 per month due to sigmificant addional capacity which was
attanged by the Company prior to the admimstiation

The Jomt Admuustators undersiand that airanging reductions i the supply may damage
the land suttoundmg the freehold pioperty  Any damage may ieduce the expected
teahsations ftom the sale ol the fieehold property  In addiion a reduction m supply may.
in fact be unattiacuve to a potential purchaser  As such the standing charges have been
deemed an acceptable expense of the adnumistiation

Sundry other costs

Site secunity and other nuscellaneous property costs paid in the period total £870

Extension of the administration

As noted above o sale of lrcehold property and plant & machimery has yot 1o be finalised
This meant that. 11 was not possible to conclude the Admimstiation 1in advance of the
automatic terminatuon date of 27 May 2010 As such 1t was necessary to obtain an
entension of the Adminmstiation for the putposes of finahising the sale of assets finahising
preferential claims and distubuting funds to the secued creditor of the Company

In accordance with Paragraphs 76(2) (b) and 78(1) of Schedule BI of the Insotvency Act
1986 the Jomnt Admmusuators sought and obtamed consent for an extension ol the
Admimisuation perod for siv months by consent of the preferential and secwied cieditors

In accordance with the above the appomtment of Joint Admiustiators ceases to have
effect at midmight on 27 November 2010 1t 1s my mtention to seek the consent of the
court tor the Admumistration period to be extended for 12 months for the putposes of
finahsing the sale of assets finalising preferential claims and distributing funds to the
secuied credito

See Notce About thas Report - Al nghis sosened 7




Soviagie (U K} Liouted (10 admonsiraiion)

Report 1o Creditors punsuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986
APVIG LLP

I+ October 2001}

61

64

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Baiclays Banh weie owed approvimately £3 8 smilhon at the date of the Jomt
Admimistators” appointment  This debt was secured by a fust tanhing fined and floating
charge over the assets of the Company We cunently anticipate that Baiclays will suffer a
significant shortfall

Fhe lomt Admunustiators are also awate of a second charge vver the frechold property n
favour of Kingston Equity and Fmance Limited At the date of our appomtment the
balance outstandimg on the loan was cica £60 000

YEM Ventute Fmance Limited also held a debentute over the Company s assets At the
date of owm appomtment we understand the outstandimg balance m relation to this
debentuie to be in the region of £950 000 The debentwie 1anks behind the chaiges held
by Baiclays

At this tme we do not expect any funds being available 1o the secondary chaige holders

Preferential ereditors — Employees’ Wages and Hohiday Pay

The Jomt Admimstrators anucipate there bemg only minmmal pieferental creditoss
claims as the employees salaties were pad fully puot to the Admmistiation and the
Company only had lour temammg employ c€s upon oul appomniment

To date preferential claims recerved total £2 351 trom employees and £8.062 trom the
Redundancy Payment Seivice

Unsecured creditors

Based on cunrent mlommation the Jomt Admimisuators expect thete witl be no funds
available to disinbute to the Company s unsecured crediters

Prescribed Part

The Presciibed Pait povisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 enutle
unsecwed creditors o a percentage shate of reahisations fiom net floating chatge assets.
after costs of 1ealisation and settlement of preferential claims (1If any) The percentage 1s
calculated on a shiding scale up to a maxvimum amount of £600 000 befoie costs

The Prescnibed Pait which apphies to non-preferential unsecwied cieditors may apply i

this case as the debentures held by the secured cieditors weie registered after 15
September 2003

See Notice Aboat this Report Al nehis icendd 8



RINA

Sevmagec (U R ) Lunited {or admunniranton

Report to Creduor s pusuant 1o Rufe 2 47 of the Tsohenay Roles 1986
APMG LLP

14 Ociober 26010

However, based on the expected level of 1ealisations and the amounts owed to the
pumary secuted cieditor under then fixed charge. there 1s no prospect of funds being
avaitable for unsecuied creditors

If funds do become available for a distuibution under the Piescribed Part the Jomt
Administtators may apply 1o the Cowt for authonty to make a distribution to unsecwied
creditors (undes the Piesciibed Part) and then tahe the requisite steps to dissolve the
Company ot 1f appiopiiate to apply to the Court to obtamn an oider puisuant to Section
176A (3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 that Section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{(Prescribed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply

Future conduct of the administration

It 1s proposed that the Tomt Admuustiators will continue to manage the affans. busimess
and property of the Company m otdet to aclieve the puipose of the Administration This
will include but not be hmued to the following

e laising with Sanderson Weatherall with 1egards to the sale ot the hechold property
and remaining plant & machmery,

e dealing with day to day ssues which arise fiom the fieehold premises,

e dealing with hie purchase agieements on certain plant & machinery

o lurther statutory reporting to creditors on the progiess of the administiation

o distitbunion 1o secued creditors

¢ any other matters ansmg and

o finalising the admimistration meluding payment of atl admumstration habihities

Upon completion ot these temamning steps the Jomt Admuistiators will take necessary
steps to conclude the admmnustration

See Notiee About s Report - Al nghis eserved [}




b bial
o Soviragic (U R ) Linuted (1 adoumistraiion)
Repore o Creditors pusuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insabvency Rudes 1956
APMG LLP
14 October 2010

End of administration

It 1s cunently anticipated that following the tesolution of the outstanding matters detailed
m this iepoit. the Joint Adnumstiators will send a final report to cieditors and file a notice
at Companies House that the Company be dissolved At this pomt. the Jomt
Admmistiaters will cease to act and will be dischaiged of all habilhities as detailed m
Paragtaph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

boad Ohe

Howaid Smith
Jot Admunstiator

See Muiee About this Repotl A nghis tesnvad 1{}



i pis
a3 L‘M\\:_

Sovinagie (U K ) Linuted (i adnnitistration)

Repori to Crediors pursuenis 1o Rule 2 47 of the fnsohency Rules 1986
APV LLP

14 Octaber 2014}

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incoiporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Piesent 1egistered otfice

Trading addiesses

Called up share capital

Members

Ducctors

Company Secretary
Employees

Pievious Names

27 August 2003
04879587

Genesis Way
Ewopaic
Grimshy

Noith East Lincs
DN37 9TU

c/o KPMG

I The Embankment
Newville Stieet
l.eeds

LS14DW

Genesis Way
Ewopaic
Grimsby

Naith East Lincs
DN37 9TU

20 000 t1 shaies

Ohsara Limited

Pere Limited

Big Thoughts Soya Limited
YM Tavor Linited

Alon Salamon
Imie Rochliz
loseph Rochlitz
Patiick Stemberg
Stanley Shieeve
Yau Webman

Inne Rochlitz
4

None

See Notice About this Report - Albnigdis rowesed




Sovnnigie (U K ) Lenuted (in admnistration)

Report to Creduors puosuant to Rule 2 47 of the hsohvenoy Rules 1986
APVMG LLP

14 Ocrober 2011

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ time costs from 28
May 2009 to 12 October 2010

Sue Notiee About s Repent Aoty resansed

(£




52009 10 | 212010

Pattner /
Dircctor

wdmimnstiatien & planning

Cashawring

Fund o gemiem

Gonend (Cashiangy 240
Reconcilimons (& 1P icconntmy ey iews]

General

Boohs and 1ecords

Fees md WIP

Strtutors il compleane

\ppouiment md rddaed tormdites

Bondiye wid bordereau

Chechhnt & raviowsy

Closuie md so) ted tomihties

e apporntnie nt heehs

Reports to dobontun, holders 200
SUHWON regerpts and pavmenls weounts

Sty docmanms 100
I

I veviows L ad VA

[Pust ippenimunt sorporition tay 200
Post yppomimen VAT 070

Croditors

Cruhtoas vnd hams

Guned b cotrespondeniee

Natdic ion ot ppomimsn

RO ¢ tums

Sceared oreditors

SUON e s 170
Eanplovoes

Cotapondengy

Ly estigation

Dincttens

Coeapondeme with ducetars

1Y torm dialing ind subntission

Drrcctons guastionnune /checklisg

Stuement ol turs

Iy osng inons

Mol wedncction 020
Realmatron of avscts

Asset Roalisatian

Crshomd imnesiments

ebiors

trechold propan

I« ehold propery

Ofhiee cauipuiaie fiviaees & frenmey

Othur sty

B wndmachsen

Kunt

Sale ol busimess 250
Stk ml W

Fradme codo used whon engagoment didn™ teady
Foading

Purchmes i ording costs

Lot i pooed

Managn

100

18 50

850
300
20 50
$00

6 00

2405
320
Jas

700

200
175
400

100

200
100
Q50
Q75

100
125
12 50

025

&850
100
96 60
350

B
In the penod
cif

Sdimmnstratin

995
29 40

3500

§2 50
1070
060
610
250

2010
12 90

114 10

76 95

37 90

120
330

35 50
24 50
250

300
3900

ic a0
1200

420

Iees drmn

000
000

Support

4 20
180

070

010

Lotal howrs

I ing vost

Avenge

hout by 1atg

050 £202 50 £405 00
16 55 £3 21375 £194 18
3100 £5 15100 £166 16
a6 00 £6 180 00 £17167

o7 £73 50 £105 00
82 50 £18 142 50 £21991

050 £82 50 £165 00
1920 £5 250 00 £273 44

3 o0 £960 00 £320 0O
2110 £8 437 50 £39% 88
1100 £4 525 C0 £411 36

610 £1 168 50 E191 56

700 £2 907 50 £415 36

4 55 £1 068 50 £234 64
2530 £6 833 00 £262 17
16 85 £4 47275 £265 45

12110 £23 40150 £183 24

100 £405 00 £405 0C

200 £810 00 £405 00

175 £708 75 £405 00
82 65 £17 956 75 £217 26
3¢ 00 £8 943 00 £229 31

200 £810 00 £405 €O

220 £675 00 £306 82

4 00 £780 00 £185 00

075 £30375 £405 00

020 £88 00 £440 00

100 £405 00 £405 00
3675 £8 22375 £22378
37 00 £10 24500 £276 89

250 £562 5¢ £225 00

025 £107 25 £405 00

300 £675 00 £225 00
47 50 £9 877 50 E207 85

100 £405 00 £405 00

109 10 £36 263 00 £332 38
15 50 £3 397 50 £21919
4 20 £813 00 £193 57
796 30 £194 31875 £244 03

Haours/C osts to dan

73825 £180 211 00 £24378
57 05 14 107 75 £247 29
796 30 £194 318 75 £244 03




Sovmaerc (U R ) Linuted (i admunistration)

Report to Creduons pasaanie 1o Rule 2 47 of the [nsohvenay Riules 1986
APMG LLP

14 Ocrober 2010

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates and
Administrators’ expenses to 12 October 2010

Hourly rate from

Grade 1 April 2009
onwards (£)

Paitnel 515
Ditectot 440
Sentor Managel 405
Manager 320
Senior Administiator 225
Admimstrator 165
Support 103
Category Amount (£)
Meal Allowance 106 83
Milcage 207280
Sundiy expenses 98 00
Telephone calls 5819
Other Tiavel Costs 92 70
Total 2428 52

Sew Nottee Abaot s Kepon S nghts reservead

4




bk

U L n N

Soyvmagic (U K } Linuted (i admunstiation)
Repart to Creduons punsuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

APVG LLP
14 October 2010

Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period from 28 May 2010 to 12 October 2010

Sue Notice Abont this Repert - Albarghis esaved




Soymagice (U.K.) Limited

(In Admumstration)

Admimistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 28/05/2010

From 28/05/2009

of Attans To 12/10/2010 To 12/10/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSEILS
I 500 000 00 Fieehold pioperty NIL NIL
365,000 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Bank chaiges NIL 210
NIL (210}
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(4 349 693 00) Frved charge vieditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET RCALISATIONS
10 000 00 Furmiure & equipmelut NIL. NIL
10 008 00 Stock NIL 10 008 18
Book debts NIL 762323
Cash at bank NIL 389 39
NIL 18 021 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank inteiest gross NIL 262
NIL 262
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' tees NIL 6 964 46
Legal tees NiL 226000
Sue Removal Costs NIL 2,016 00
Induect Statt Costs NIL 83 50
Heat & light 18 820 79 22920 38
Storage costs NIL 13078
Re-duecuon of matl NIL 78 10
Statutery adveruismg NIL 17527
Management Accounting Fee NIL 800 00
Rates NIL 15 95
Other popeny expenses 16l 08 751905
Wages & salanies NIL 6 802 58
Bank charges NIL 130 00
{20431 87) (49918 07)
PREFERENTIAL CREDIFORS
(382 00) Emplovees' wage aiteats NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(107 032 00} Floaung charge NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{319 265 00) Tiade & expense NIL NiL
{983 999 00) Unsecwied Loans NIL NIL
(2 464 710 00) Sharehotder Loans NIL NiL
(32 827 00) Cotp tax ete/nonpief PAYL NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

1PN SOF Ver v 04

14 October 2010 B4 24




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited

(In Administration)

Admimistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2010 From 28/05/2009
of Affans To 12/10/2010 To 12/10/2010
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS
(47 7635 00) Cidinary shareholders NEL NiL
NIL NIL

(6,220 665 00)

Page 20l 2

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec’able

Fived charge cuirent

Floating chaige curent - 100K overdiafl
Floating ch VAT control

1PS S0 Ver S od

(20,431 87)

(31,896 53)

369204

(31,896 53)

Howard Smith
Adimmstratos

14 October 2010 14 24



Soyvmagic (U K} Lunsted (i adnunesiratron)

Report to Creditors pussuant to Rule 2 47 of the fmeh eney Rules 1956
NPVGTLP

14 Ccreber 20110

Appendix 5 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period to 12 October 2010 - Form 2.24B

Sen Notiee Abowt this Report Al neles reseved

wn



ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 28/05/2010 to 12/10/2010  Appendi to Form 2 24

Soymagie (U K ) Linited Page |
RECEIPTS £ _!

S i

Brought torwaid from previous Abstiact (1f Anv) 18,389 86

Floating ch VAT contiol 1 949 94 !

i

1

I

t

|

]

I

I

|

i

!

i

|

!

1

i

b e e - -

I

* Delete as Canied forwaird 20,339 80
appiopt late ! * contmuation sheet / next abstiact I
PAYMENTS £

Biought forwaid fiom previous Abstiact (if Any) 3180448

i

Heat & hight 1882079 '

Other propetty expenses 161108

_ Floating ch VA I 1ec'able 337586 |

|

i

I

i

[

|

|

* Delete as Canied forward to 5561221 !
approptiate * continuation sheet / next absuract ‘

Note - Thu recepts and paxnents must suy uralls be added up at the Joet of cach shicet and the otals carmed forward from one abstract 1o another
without amy intermediate balance ~o that the gross wotads shall represent the wotal amounts reeeved and paid by the adnmmistrator simee he was appointed




